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Question # Question Asked Answer
1 for hourly employees and the reduction, does it mean their actual 

rate, or total gross based on hours?   example our hourly wages 
stayed the same but OT was cut for a few weeks?

I think this is something that will need to be clarified to answer with 100% confidence. Since the language talks about the average hourly wage for Q1, it could 
potentially include the total wages divided by total hours to come up with an effective rate. This could have also been written to consider any changes in the pay 
rate for an individual employee. 

The instructions say to use salary for salaried employees and hourly wage for hourly employees further down in the instructions. This could be interpreted to 
just be the base pay, thus excluding overtime pay. 

Ideally, additional guidance will be issued to address this specific question. 

2 What if you paid rent to an affiliate comp.  but the bank deferred 
your payments.  Can you still use the rent payment for mortgage 
payment?

At this point in time, there has been guidance in legislation or through further updates that stated related party rent would not qualify. Accordingly, you may be 
eligible to include the full rent amount as part of your calculation. 

 There has been nothing released that If the bank offered specialized payment terms to the related real estate company, you shouldn't count rent expense in 
your calculation.

You will, however, have to show that you paid the rent amount that you include in the calculation. Thus, the operating company will need to pay the rent that 
you include. 

3 How does commissions factor into the salaried wage reduction 
calculation?

It could end up being likely that someone who is primarily paid in the form of commissions will be evaluated based on total cash compensation over the periods. 

However, the instructions say to use salary for salaried employees and hourly wage for hourly employees further down in the instructions. This could be 
interpreted to just be the base pay, thus excluding commissions. Since they didn't use consistent terminology, it's not 100% clear at this point in time. 

4 Does this quote from the second bullet point mean contractors?  
"or were not employed by the Borrower at any point in 2019"

Amounts paid by a business to an independent contractor are not considered payroll costs for the PPP program. Independent contractors were allowed to apply 
for their own PPP loan and therefore the SBA decided businesses should not include these amounts in their calculations for loan amounts and loan forgiveness. 

5 (It's the "NOT" that's confusing me) The "not" is acknowledging that some businesses have replaced workers and hired new individuals in 2020 that were not previously employed in 2019. 

Further guidance was issued on Friday, May 22nd. We will cover this during webinar on Thursday, May 28.  Don't miss out on these important updates!



Question # Question Asked Answer
6 SBA called full time 30 hours,  why has it changed? The SBA never defined it up until this point. That was the interpretation the vast majority of businesses owners, accountants and attorneys were expecting. 

Thus, it seemed to have spread so fast that it became an "expected fact". Guidance that was released 5/22/20 states "The CARES Act does not define the term 
“full-time equivalent employee,” and the Administrator, in consultation with the Secretary, has determined that full-time
equivalent is best understood to mean 40 hours or more of work each week. The Administrator considered using a 30 hour standard, but determined that 40 
hours or more of work each week better reflects what constitutes full-time employment for the vast majority of American workers"

7 Can we listen to this again when we are actually filling out the form 
in July.

Yes - our recordings are always available. Please reach out to us when you would like a copy. However, the guidance is going to be fluid and you may find an 
updated webinar in the future to be more beneficial. Also, we are engaging with many dealers in the U.S. to consult on these applications and help through the 
process. 

8 Is this being recorded for later viewing? https://hbkcpa.com/watch-dealers-and-ppp-forgivness/

All webinars areposted to the HBK website COVID-19 Information & Guidance under  Industry Information.

9 I've not seen the previous questions and answers, how do I get 
added to the list?

Please reach out to Valerie Ramun - Vramun@hbkcpa.com

10 What all can be included as a utility? The language states that utility payments include business payments for a service for the distribution of electricity, gas, water, transportation, telephone, or 
internet access for which services began before February 15, 2020. 

11 We have a partially self funded health insurance plan.  How will we 
calculate the employer share of the insurance cost of this loan 
forgiveness?

As you already know, "payroll costs" include medical insurance premiums on group health plans. We believe there are certain costs that should continue to 
apply even if a self-funded plan, but there has not been any specific guidance issued on the topic by the SBA so far. If you have a stop-loss plan perhaps this cost 
would qualify as your employer share or a reasonable look-back method may be used. 

Again, since no specific guidance has been issued, we cannot say with certainty that they intended to include self-insured plans in payroll costs. If no further 
guidance is released, you may consider discussing your approach with your bank and explaining to them why you feel it is appropriate to include. 

12 What is an EIDL loan? "Economic Injury Disaster Loan" - these are loans issued directly by the SBA.. This program exists even outside of COVID-19 pandemic times. If an area is listed as 
a declared disaster zone, businesses can apply directly with the SBA for a disaster relief loan. For COVID-19 loans, the SBA is currently only accepting applications 
for agricultural businesses due to a near lapse in appropriations for the program. 

For more information, visit https://www.sba.gov/

https://hbkcpa.com/watch-dealers-and-ppp-forgivness/


13 Our facilities are owned by family members in an LLC and rent the 
facilities to the business's.  Are these rental payments counted in 
the calculations? I have not heard the final on this situation. No 
mortgages are on the properties.

At this point in time, there has been no guidance released that states rent paid to a related party real estate company will not qualify. If the lease was in place as 
of 2/15/2020, we would argue it should qualify at this point. Stay tuned throughout the program as guidance has been very fluid and not everything ends up 
being in line with expectations by professionals. 

Question # Question Asked Answer
14 eligible payroll cost - thoughts on the definition of "regular payroll 

date" to determine if incurred payroll cost can be included.  At our 
dealership we essentially have 3 different payroll dates -- biweekly 
for office, monthly for commission and monthly for 
managers...would each payroll type have a different "next regular 
payroll date"

This was one of our biggest questions internally as well when the application was released. We are eagerly awaiting further guidance to address this issue. You 
may potentially run through the steps for each different group of payroll reports and combine the results for your business, but we are not 100% certain that is 
the case at this point in time. If this is the case, you would have different "next regular payroll dates" for the payrolls and also one of your payrolls would be 
eligible for the alternative date since it is processed biweekly or more often. 

15 Do you not read it as incurred AND paid? So if you do not do the alt 
period, you have to prorate the first payroll expense included b/c 
some of the days may not be in the covered period?

No. At this point in time, we are reading it as incurred or paid based on the application language. The first payroll that is "paid" in the window may be included 
even though it wasn't incurred. The last payroll, if paid in a regular processing timeframe, may also be included since it was incurred and paid in a reasonable 
timeframe. 

16 In regards to the 25% non payroll cost acceptable expense. How do 
you believe property taxes should be considered when rental 
agreement is a triple net lease. I have heard if check is written in 
window 

We completely understand this argument. In additional to property taxes in a triple net lease, potentially property insurance and building maintenance could fall 
under the same argument. If it will move the needle in your calculation, you may consider discussing with your bank prior to submitting the application to avoid 
delays in processing when they review. 

It may be likely that they will take a very literal interpretation when reviewing calculations and get confused that it doesn't match the monthly rent on the lease 
agreement. 

Perhaps an FAQ will be released to address this question, but we would not be surprised if this isn't addressed in the next few weeks. 

17 Have been told multiple answers including, not considerable at all. 
spring taxes only Prorate to 1/6 . Spring taxes written in window 
use 100%. Include total property taxes for year Spring AND Fall 
divided to 1/6

The language here is similar to payroll - "paid" or "incurred". For the incurred and paid in next regular billing cycle, will it be worth it to you to wait until fall to 
apply? Keep in mind you'll need to show proof of payment as well if you end up taking the approach this should be included as rent. 



Question # Question Asked Answer
18 Regarding the EEOC decision, are employers liable for high risk 

employees that choose to return to work?
Although I am not an attorney I did talk with a dealership attorney about this issue and would recommend that you talk with an employment lawyer.  The new 
guidance issued on May 5 and May 7 by the EEOC in its updates to its Technical Assistance Questions and Answers entitled "What You Should Know About Covid-
19 and the ADA, the Rehabilitation Act, and Other EEO Laws" makes clear that " if the employer is concerned about the employee's health being jeopardized 
upon returning to the workplace, the ADA does not allow the employer to exclude the employee - or take any other adverse action - solely because the 
employee has a disability that the CDC identifies as potentially placing him at 'higher risk for severe illness' if he gets COVID-19."  However, you may take this 
type of action if the employee's illness poses a "direct threat" to the employee's health that cannot be reduced by a reasonable accommodation. It must be 
noted that "direct threat" is a very high standard that you may be unlikely to meet. Further, "reasonable accommodations"  likely could be provided such as, 
erecting barriers around the workspace, providing PPE, modifying work hours, working from home, etc.  When these two aspects are put together it seems that 
most dealers will have a difficult time preventing an employee from returning to work because the dealer knows the employee has a medical condition (e.g. 
chronic lung disease, asthma, heart disease, etc.) that will place the employee at a higher risk of severe illness if the employee were to contract COVID-19. 

The paragraph above is only dealing with the newly issued EEOC guidance.  However, your question is likely broader than this when you ask "are employers 
liable for high risk employees that choose to return to work".  As every dealer knows, anyone can sue anybody at anytime for anything. I add this statement only 
to remind the dealer that should the employee actually contract COVID-19 he will likely be unsuccessful in making an EEOC claim; however, an OSHA claim or 
private action could be brought against the dealer. So, you will want to ensure you follow best practices all guidance issued by other entities such as OSHA, the 
CDC, etc.

19 If our loan amount will be covered by payroll amounts only, will 
nonpayroll items still need to be submitted with the forgiveness 
application?

No. You may elect to exclude those items in your application if they will not affect the calculation at all. 

20 Is the "SBA PPP Loan Number" that appears as a question on the 
forgiveness form the same thing as the "SBA Authorization 
Number" on the promissory note?

Yes, we believe so. However, the instructions specifically state you can request this number from your lender.  

21 Regarding page 9 table 2 on the forgiveness application include 
employees that only earn $50,000 annually because on one payroll 
they received a commission that was "an annualized rate of more 
than $100,000 for any pay period in 2019"?

This would have been our expectation based on information that was available prior to the release of this application. As we mentioned in the webinar, the 
language the way it was written for table 1 makes it confusing as to whether they should be included their instead. 

However, by reading the language for the instructions in table 2, you would include them there. I think if you had to apply to today and put them there, you can 
easily make the argument why it was done this way. 



Question # Question Asked Answer
22 If we are incorporated and the two owners are employees of the 

business, can we include their payroll for forgiveness or do they not 
qualify? They only each receive $50,000 annually.

You can include the owners pay as part of the calculation. At this point, we are unsure whether owners of a C or S corporation should be included in one of the 
tables or as part line 9 on Schedule A. Here are the instructions for line 9 if that is the case that still conclude we can include their pay here:
"Line 9: Enter any amounts paid to owners (owner-employees, a self-employed individual, or general partners). This
amount is capped at $15,385 (the eight-week equivalent of $100,000 per year) for each individual or the eight-week
equivalent of their applicable compensation in 2019, whichever is lower. See Interim Final Rule on Additional Eligibility
Criteria and Requirements for Certain Pledges of Loans posted on April 14, 2020 for more information (85 FR 21747,
21749). "

23 Is the "Employee Identifier" mean the last 4 of their social security 
number?

Yes. 

24 Can you please clarify what would be included in transportation 
costs?

25 Sorry, I didn't catch that...Did you say fuel DOES or DOES NOT 
count? 

26 We have to use the actual hours worked during the covered 
period?  We have been rotating employees to limit our risk, 
therefore they are not working full time, but being paid as if they 
are (to get them off of unemployment). 

Since we and many other lawyers and professional service providers believe that they never cared whether you paid people to be productive or to just get a 
paycheck, we feel as long as you are paying them 40 hours of time you should be able to count them as full time. 

The success of this approach may end up being determined by the level of support your bank requires you to submit. Many salary workers don't clock in and 
thus the best you may be able to provide is the payroll register where you could show they are being paid 40 hours a week. 

27 If we know we will not spend the entire loan amount, would we be 
able to put it towards our employee retirement plan? Basically, give 
an extra bonus to our employees through their 401k?

We are currently unclear what their final decision will be on decisions like this. We DO know that prepayments are not allowed under this program. 

However, if you have a sound business decision documented why it was done and a solid calculation to proof why it related to the 8 week period, it may end up 
qualifying. We can't make that promise right now.  In the interim rule released 5/22, "[an]  employee’s hazard pay and bonuses are eligible for loan forgiveness 
because they constitute a supplement to salary or wages, and are thus a similar form of compensation."

28 Any clarification on if it's when paid or expense incurred? Expenses are paid or incurred. However, there are no prepayments. The incurred piece is for those expenses that are incurred in the 8 week period and paid in 
their normal processing/due by date will also count. 

There has never been a definition included for what transportation costs are for small businesses. The extent of the list of items we provided as utilities is all we 
have gotten so this is unclear. There was guidance regarding utilities for self-employed individuals in an interim final rule released on April 20, 2020 that some 
are using to try and gauge an understanding of what this may mean. However, we are not sure that the intention is to apply the same rules for a self-employed 
individual to those businesses applying under the program. 



Question # Question Asked Answer
29 If rent is paid monthly, do you include both or prorate to 56 days. An eligible nonpayroll cost must be paid or incurred during the covered period and paid on or before the next regular billing date. In the interim rule released on 

5/22, the SBA answers this question, with an example as follows: " A nonpayroll cost is eligible for forgiveness if it was: i. paid during the covered period; or ii. 
incurred during the covered period and paid on or before the next regular billing date, even if the billing date is after the covered period. Example: A borrower’s 

                             
30 Only biweekly or more frequent?  Why not semi-monthly? We are not ignoring this question, but we don't have insight for the why's of the program. A lot of times you get things that don't make sense when a politician is 

left to create the rules. Sometimes there are special interest lobbying for certain industries that shape things in government programs and rules. 

This is an a good example of a head scratcher. I'm not sure why longer pay periods are being punished. 

31 What if your internet contract was in place in January, prior to the 
PPP, but the services weren't billed until after the PPP loan was in 
place.

I know the language specifically states "copy of invoices from February 2020". We would hope your bank (and if reviewed by the SBA) is reasonable and would 
accept a contract dated prior to 2/15 as support as well. I don't think you are being unethical by including this. 

32 Can you clarify the start period (date loan received) and payroll cost 
included?  My question is if the loan was received on 4/21 (mid 
week) and I paid a weekly payroll on 4/24 that covered the prior 
weeks time period do I count this payroll in my eight weeks?  Or 
will the payroll paid for the time period when the loan was received 
be the first payroll I can start for the payroll reporting?

Keep in mind the covered period starts the date the lender makes the disbursement. There is a chance they initiated the wire the day(s) before you received the 
cash. In some cases, it may clear in the same day as well. We probably didn't explain this well enough in the webinar yesterday. 

However, assuming the start date is 4/21, your 4/24 payroll will count as it was paid in the period. The payroll costs paid or incurred are included in the 
calculation. 

33 We believe we will have borrowed more than we will be able to 
forgive based on the guidelines. Could we give a bonus to our 
employees to prevent having to pay that back? For example, we're 
thinking about a $1,000 employee bonus payout that we normally 
do at Christmas time as a holiday bonus, but would rather do now 
given our scenario if possible.

Guidance was provided on 5/22 that indicates bonuses may be included for forgiveness.  

34 Do sales commission and tech efficiency bonuses count as 
bonuses?

As you are not introducing this as a new concept during the period, I think you can show that to your banker and explain this even if new bonuses end up being 
excluded from the definition of cash compensation through further guidance. The argument can be made that these are like commissions for sales associates 
which is included in the definition. Unfortunately, the payroll report will likely say bonus so you may need to educate the bank reviewing the application. 



Question # Question Asked Answer
35 If an FTE was fired during this time and new FTE was hired do they 

offset?
In theory for the FTE test, they would likely offset each other. You do need to include all employees paid during the 8 weeks in Table 1 or 2 for the Schedule A 
worksheet. The FTE reduction exceptions may only be applied to the FTE calculation and accordingly a salary or wage reduction may apply for the individual that 
was fired. Since they created the FTE exception, perhaps they also intended to include an exception for wage test and may issue additional language. 

36 Is floorplan interest eligible for forgiveness? Some are still arguing that his may be not be considered a mortgage and are hung up on what that definition includes. Since they included the term "personal" 
property, we are more optimistic than before but could change our opinion based on further guidance. 

37 Salary and hourly say wages. Are commissions included? Yes - cash compensation includes commissions. 

38 Could you please repeat what we should be doing for those 
coworkers at high risk?

Please see question #18 

39 This could also be true of technicians working a lot of OT during 
planting/harvest - include in Table 2....do you suggest we go ahead 
and start on 2019 calculations or do you anticipate changes and 
possibly a waste of time doing so?

I think you can start pulling reports and having them ready to run the analysis. There are still some things that need further clarification on, but you may have 
enough information to at least start calculating FTE's for the base periods and reviewing whether any employees can be placed into table 2. Since the guidance 
will be fluid, there is still a chance that unfortunately some of it could be sunk time. 

40 We used to have a separate floor plan account at the bank as well 
as a line of credit for working capital....they have wrapped these 
into one line of credit, but it is secured by equipment, so would the 
entire line of credit count for interest forgiveness?

Some are still arguing that his may be not be considered a mortgage and are hung up on what that definition includes. Since they included the term "personal" 
property, we are more optimistic than before but could change our opinion based on further guidance. 

41 This FTE is calculated during the covered period or alternative 
covered period, correct?

Yes. 

42 When do we expect the first round of FAQs?  Do we even know? No - we can't make any promises here. Could be quick and could continue to evolve into June and July. Keep in mind, they released guidance how to calculate 
the maximum loan amount when the first round of funds were already gone and the second round had not even officially been passed in legislation. We did 
receive an interim rule that provided a few clarifications on May 22.  

43 Salaries over $100,000 does that include benefits or just designated 
Salary?

The $100,000 limit only includes cash compensation. If you have retirement plan contributions or employer portion of health retirement contributions for that 
individual - they are separate from the annualized limit. 



Question # Question Asked Answer
44 We have new employees that were hired to cover office, curbside 

and online orders. Since we have been shut down none of our 
technicians have been working but now that IL is loosening and we 
are allowed to return May 29th we are bringing people back May 
26th to prepare.  

What happens since they will be coming in for a few weeks of pay 
instead of the whole 8 week period is that going to be a problem?

Do the new employees just calculate at whatever percent they 
have worked over this 8 week period since there is no previous 
employment with these individuals?

I believe that they will only count as a fraction of the FTEs. In other words, if they work full time for 2 out of 8 weeks, I believe they may be counted as .25 and 
not as a full 1. If you are eligible for the safe harbor, they would be considered as a full 1 at June 30 if they are working full time. 

45 If an employee requested a vacation during this period as we have 
3 employees who have and their vacation time expires is there a 
problem with paying out their vacation owed in addition to pay? As 
long as it does not go over the cap of 100k?

I think you need to be careful and consider the business reason for this. If understanding this correctly, you are essentially double paying them in order to 
maximize your payroll costs and loan forgiveness. Do you have a good reason for doing so? 

Cash compensation includes paid leave so you could include the leave, but to also pay them like they were there may be towing the line on what's appropriate. 

*This document contains general information only, and HBK is not providing through this presentation accounting, tax, business, financial, investment, legal or other professional services or advice. This presentation is not a substitute for 
professional services or advice, and it must not be used as a basis for any decision or action that may affect you or your business.  Please consult a qualified business advisor before making any decision or taking any action that may affect 

your business.  HBK shall not be responsible for any loss sustained by any person who relies on this document.
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